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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETER MANSOUR,

No. 55292-9-|
Appellant,

DIVISION ONE

V.

)
)
)
)
|
KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation; )
KING COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL and )
KING COUNTY LICENSING AND )
REGUILATORY SERVICES DIVISION; )
and KING COUNTY BOARD OF )
APPEALS, )

)

)

)

PUBLISHED OPINION
FILED: January 23, 2006

Respondents.

AGID, J. - King County Animal Control issued an order requiting Peter Mansour
to remove his dog from King County or give her up to be euthanized. The King County
Board of Appeals upheld that order, and the superior court granted summary judgment
for the County affirming the Board. Mansour appeals, arguing the Board hearing
violated his due process rights. Procedural due process requires that Anima! Control
prove its case before the Board by a preponderance of the evidence. Because the

superior court sanctioned an inadequate standard of proof and it is unclear what
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standard the Board applied, we agree with Mansour that the Board violated his
procedural due process rights.

Further, in order for Mansour, or any other pet owne, to effectively present his
case and rebut the evidence against him, due process requires that he be able to
subpoena witnesses and records. Because the Board refused to let him do so, he was
prejudiced in his de’fanse against the Animal Control order. Mansour also received
insufficient notice because the Removal Order identified the wrong removal authority
and did not inform him what Animal Control must prove at the Board hearing. We
reverse the superior court’s summary judgment order and remand to the Board of

Appeals.

FACTS

Peter Mansour lives in Kirkland with his dogs, Maxine and Koba. On September
25, 2002, King County Animal Control issued Mansour a Warning Notice stating that it
had received a complaint about his dogs being loose in the neighborhood in violation of
King County Code (KCC) 11.04.230. It instructed him to abate the violation by confining
the dogs to his property at all times unless on a leash and to control excessive barking.
The notice included boilerplate language in bold print that said: “All cases involving a
bite or attack may result in the issuance of a Notice and Qrder of Confinement or
Removal and a civil penalty.” In response to the warning, Mansour increased the height
of his backyard fence.

On May 27, 2003, Mansour went to work and left his dogs at home with his
housekeeper, Shelly Miller. Miller testified that she let the dogs out into the backyard

despite Mansour's instructions to keep them inside. A short time later Kobe ran back
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inside whining and looking out the window. Miller assumed Maxine had gotten out, and
when she went out the front door she heard Maxine barking. She saw Maxine trotting
towards the neighbors, Robert and Dioni Q'Brien’s, driveway. Maxine picked up the
O'Brien's cat, Lacie, in her mouth, at which point Miller yelled, “Max, no,” and Maxine
put the cat down. Miller put Maxine in the house and fhen checked on Lacie, who was
severely injured. Miller notified Mansour, who immediately left work and took Lacie to
Juanita Veterinary Hospital.

On May 28, the O’'Briens moved Lacie to Cascade Veterinary Specialists where
Dr. Thomas Fry diagnosed her with a broken jaw, fractured and dislocated pelvis, and
severe spinal cord damage. On May 30, Lacie was euthanized because of her
extensive injuries. After the euthanization, Dr. Fry performed a more thorough
examination and discovered that Lacie also had numerous puncture marks consistent
with animal bites on opposite sides of her body.! He later testified that although the
kind of fractures Lacie had often resulted from vehicular trauma, the punciures could not
have resulted from an auto accident. Dr. Fry said the punctures were in an area
consistent with the fractures, and animal bites could have caused the fractures on their
own. The lack of abrasions and contusions indicated she had not been hit by a car.

Animal Control issued Mansour a Waming Natice that it had received a complaint
that Maxine had exhibited “vicious propensities,” and was a “[v]icious animal running” at
large.? The notice contained the same boilerplate “bite or attack” language as the
September 25, 2002 notice. On July 10, 2003, Animal Control issued a Notice and

Order of Removal (Removal Order) to Mansour informing him that Maxine was in

' Each party was given photos of the puncture marks.
2 KCC 11.04.230(B),(H).(1),(K),(P),{Q). The notice was not dated.

3
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“wyiolation of King County Code 11,04.290(b), in that [she] has bitten, attacked or
endangered the safety of a human being or domesticated animal . . . ."” It charged

that Maxine was also in violation of RCW 16.08.090 “in that she has bitten, attacked or
otherwise threatened the safety of a human being or domestic animal either on public or
private property without provocation.” Animal Control notified Mansour that “[aJnimals
declared in violation of RCW 16.08.090 and/or King County Code 11.04.230 may be
kept in King County only upon compliance with the requirements set by King County
pursuant to King County Code 11.04.280." Because of the “severity of the incident and
grave injuries to ‘Lacie’ and in order to protect the public safety[,]" Animal Control
ordared Mansour to remove Maxine from King County within 48 hours and have her
microchipped. Failure to comply would result in Maxine's being disposed of as an
unredeemable animal. Animal Control also fined Mansour $100.

Mansour appealed the Removal Order to the King County Board of Appeals
(Board). Befora'the Board hearing, Mansours attorney sought to subpoena and/or
depose witnesses, and requested production of x-rays, post-mortem reports, chart
notes, and Lacie’s body for evaluation.® The Board apparently denied these requests.‘*
At the hearing on QOctober 29, 2003, the O’lBriens testified that the dogs were a

neighborhood nuisance, Maxine could still get over the fence, and that she had gotten

3 At the Board hearing, the County submitted signed statements from several people,
including Mansour's neighbor Catherine Usher and his trash hauler Steve Wegener, attesting to
Maxine's being a neighborhood nuisance. Mansour's attornay interviewed Usher and Wegener
and wanted to subpoena them for the hearing because they told him that their statements were
not entirely accurate.

4 Mansour asserts that Board attorney Janine Joly denied the discovery request as not
permitted by statute or rule. The record does not indicate what happened, but the County does
not argue this point.






